
Union City Community Schools
“Educating and Preparing Each Child for Their Future”

Union City, Michigan 49094 / Superintendent’s Office (517) 741-3300 – Fax (517) 741-5205

Board of Education Agenda

Public Hearing and Rescheduled Regular 
Monthly Board Meeting

High School Media Center

Monday, June 23, 2025 6:30 PM

I. Call To Order
 
a. Pledge of Allegiance

 
b. Opening Statement

Welcome to the Union City Community Schools Board meeting. Our meeting agenda is available for 
you to follow. The expectation for our board meeting is to follow this agenda closely. We operate under 
the Open Meetings Act and utilize Roberts Rule of Order to govern our discussion and decision-making 
process. There is an opportunity for public comment during our set agenda. We welcome the public to 
express their opinions during this time of our agenda. If there are questions about the agenda or the 
board meeting process, please seek out one of the Board members for clarification.
 

II. Vice President LaBar will appoint a secretary.
 

III. 2024-2025 Proposed Budget Amendment
Business Manager, Sara, Leson, will present the proposed 2024-2025 budget amendment.
 

IV. 2025-2026 Budget Proposal
Business Manager, Sara Leson, will present the 2025-2026 proposed budget.
 

V. Public Hearing on Proposed Budgets and/or Public Comments on Agenda Items
This is the section of the meeting in which the public may make comments or share their opinions about the 
proposed budgets or agenda items. We ask you to limit your comments to no longer than 5 minutes per 
person to allow others the opportunity to speak. This is an opportunity for the Board to listen to your 
concerns. It is not Board practice to act on the concerns voiced during this meeting to allow for the Board to 
do further research.
 

VI. Addition or Deletion of Items to the Agenda
 

VII. Consent Agenda
a. Approval of Minutes

1. Rescheduled Regular Meeting 5.12.25
2. Special Meeting 5.12.25
3. Closed Session 5.12.25
4. Special Meeting 5.27.25
5. Closed Session 5.27

 
b. Cross Country Summer Team Camp



Platte River Campground July 13–16, 2025.
 

VIII. Correspondence
 

IX. Action Items
a. 2024-2025 Budget Amendment Resolution

Board action is required to approve the 2024-2025 Budget Amendment as presented.
 

b. 2025-2026 Budget Resolution
Board action is required to approve the 2025-2026 Budget as presented.
 

c. 2025-2026 Resolution Authorizing Issuance of Notes in Anticipation of State 
School Aid
Board action is required to approve the state aid borrowing resolution for the 2025-2026 school year as 
presented.
 

d. Millage Levy Resolution
Board action is required to approve the 2025 Tax Millage Rate Request Report to County Board of 
Commissioners (L-4029). This report requests levying the allowable portion of the 18.000 mills on 
non-homestead and non-qualified agricultural property (currently 17.3139 mills) on December 1, 2025; 
and, that on all district properties, an amount not to exceed the allowable portion of the 4.5 mills 
authorized by the voters for Sinking Fund Millages (currently 2.9892 mills) on December 1, 2025.
 

e. Michigan High School Athletic Association (MHSAA) 2025-26 Membership 
Resolution
Board action is required to approve membership in MHSAA for 2025-26 as presented.
 

f. School of Choice Resolution for 2025-2026
Board action is required to approve the School of Choice Resolution for 2025-26 as presented.
 

g. Retirement
Board action is required to accept the retirement of Deb McDowell, Food Service Director. Deb has 
been with the district for 26 years.
 

h. Food Service Director
Board action is required to hire Jamey Cerka-Wilks as the Food Service Director.

She will be working as a half-time teacher and half-time food service director. Her contract will be on 
the July agenda.
 

i. Coaching Recommendation
Board action is required to accept the recommendation of Hayley Denney, Athletic Director, for a 
coaching position as presented.
 

j. NEOLA Policy Repeal
Board action is required to repeal the NEOLA Anti-Bullying Policy 5517.01.
 

k. Thrun Policy Adoption
Board action is required to approve the Thrun Anti-Bullying Policy 5207.
 

l. UCEA-MEA Contract 2025 - 2028
Board action is required to approve the UCEA-MEA contract for 2025-2028 as presented.
 

X. Discussion Items
a. Personnel and Finance/Building and Site Committee Meetings



Chris would like to discuss scheduling a meeting with each of these committees before the July meeting.
 

XI. Information Items
a. Tracker Update

Tanya Sherwood has provided an update on Tracker the therapy dog.
 

b. MHSAA Update
 

c. Grant Awards
1. Clean Bus Energy Grant

The competitive grant is awarded in the amount of 2.18 million dollars. The grant will provide 
funds for the purchase of new electric school buses and charging infrastructure at little or no cost to 
the district.
 

2. Michigan Healthy Schools Grant
The grant in the amount of 2.86 million dollars will be used for implementing improvements in air 
quality, allowing us to install new unit ventilators as well as air conditioning. Funds can also be 
used to improve drinking water quality as well as conduct abatement of asbestos. These funds must 
be matched by the district.
 

d. Pre-Audit Governance Letter from Willis and Jurasek, P.C.
Attached is a letter from Willis and Jurasek, P.C. regarding the upcoming audit for the year ending June 
30, 2025.
 

XII. Public Comment
 
a. Public Comments Statement

This is the section of the meeting in which the public may make comments or share their opinions about 
Union City Community Schools. We ask you to limit your comments to no longer than 5 minutes per 
person to allow others the opportunity to speak. This is an opportunity for the Board to listen to your 
concerns. It is not Board practice to act on the concerns voiced during this meeting to allow the Board to 
do further research.
 

XIII. Board Roundtable
 

XIV. Closed Session 
The board should go into closed session for the purpose of contract negotiations with various bargaining 
groups per Section 8(c) of the Open Meetings Act.

XV. Adjournment
This meeting is a meeting of the Board of Education in public for the purpose of conducting the School 
District’s business and is not to be considered a public community meeting. There is a time for public 
participation during the meeting as indicated in agenda items five (V) and eleven (XI). If you are an 
individual with a disability who is in need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language interpreter, or any 
other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the meeting or hearing, please contact Kelly 
AcMoody at 517-741-8091 at least one week prior to the meeting or as soon as possible.
 



NEW BUDGET BUDGET FINAL 
JUNE of 2024 AMENDMENT BUDGET

Apr-25 Jun-25

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $1,900,204 $1,995,187 $1,995,187

REVENUE
Local Sources 1,471,676$            1,528,271              1,538,271              10,000$    
State Sources 10,741,399            10,953,361            11,048,138            94,777$    
Federal Sources 277,183                 277,580                 299,119                 21,539$    
Other Financing Sources 648,000                 625,000                 593,431                 (31,569)$  
Transfers In-HL 32,000                   32,000                   32,000                   -$          

TOTAL REVENUE 13,170,258$         13,416,212$         13,510,959$         94,747$    

NEW BUDGET BUDGET FINAL 
JUNE of 2024 AMENDMENT BUDGET

EXPENDITURES Apr-25 Jun-25
INSTRUCTION

Basic Program 5,945,136              6,064,571              6,161,659              97,088      
Added Needs 2,105,358              2,181,573              2,199,666              18,093      
Total Instruction 8,050,494              8,246,144              8,361,325              195,650    

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
Pupil 713,208                 708,736                 685,309                 (23,427)     
Improvement Instructional Staff 236,756                 255,056                 251,093                 (3,963)       
General Administration 462,757                 497,716                 485,402                 (12,314)     
School Administration 761,681                 739,692                 737,889                 (1,803)       
Fiscal Services 340,501                 335,794                 331,285                 (4,509)       
Operation & Maintenance 1,185,295              1,266,064              1,285,595              19,531      
Transportation 697,525                 722,319                 727,297                 4,978        
Central Support 205,626                 247,475                 220,469                 (27,006)     
Athletics 565,720                 571,000                 564,128                 (6,872)       
Community Services 6,200                     6,200                     4,444                     (1,756)       
Payments to Other Govt Units -            
Site Improvement Services 2,925                     2,925        
Prior Period Adjustments -            
Debt Service 36,342                   36,342                   36,342                   -            

Total Support Services 5,211,611              5,386,394              5,332,178              (54,216)     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 13,262,105           13,632,538           13,693,503           
Retirement change(minus from expenses)

EXCESS REVENUE (EXPENDITURES) (91,847)                  (216,326)                (182,544)                

Non-spendable (inventory) 10,410                   10,410                   10,410                   
Committed (Track)
Assigned (Captial Expenditures) 75,000                   75,000                   75,000                   
Unassigned (Undesignated) 853,018                 853,018                 853,018                 

ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,808,357              1,778,861              1,812,643              

FUND BALANCE PERCENTAGE 14% 13% 13%

FUND BALANCE PERCENTAGE EXCLUDING 147c 14% 14% 14%

GENERAL FUND BUDGET COMPARISON
UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2025



RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY THE BOARD
OF EDUCATION UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

2024-2025 BUDGET AMENDMENT
GENERAL FUND AND FOOD SERVICE

Resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations of Union City Community Schools
for the 2024-2025 fiscal year; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of
the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all revenue received by the Union City
Community Schools.
Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the general fund of the school district for fiscal year 2024-2025 which
includes 17.7822 mills of ad valorem taxes to be levied on non-homestead and non-qualified agricultural
property to be used for operating purposes is as follows:

Revenue:
     Local 1,538,271         
     State 11,048,138      
     Federal 299,119            
     Other Financing Sources 593,431            
     Transfers in-HL 32,000             
Total Revenue 13,510,959      

Fund Balance, July 1 1,995,187        
     Less Designated for:
          Assigned/Capital Expenditures (75,000)            
          Non Spendable/Inventory (10,410)            
Estimated Fund Balance Available to Appropriate 1,909,777        
Total Available to Appropriate 15,420,736      
Be it further resolved that $13,693,503 of the total available to appropriate in the general fund is
hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:
Expenditures:
     Basic Program 6,161,659         
     Added Needs 2,199,666         
     Total Instruction 8,361,325        

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
     Pupil Support 685,309           
     Instructional Staff Suport 251,093           
     General Administration 485,402           
     School Administration 737,889           
     Business Services 331,285           
     Operation & Maintenance 1,285,595        
     Transportation 727,297           
     Central Support 220,469           
     Athletic Acivities 564,128           
     Community Services 4,444               
     Payments to Other Govt Units
     Site Improvement Services 2,925               
     Prior Period Adjustments
     Debt Service 36,342             
     Fund Modification
     Total Support Services 5,332,178        
TOTAL Appropriated General Fund 13,693,503      
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ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,812,643

Be it further resolved, that no board of education member or employee of the school district shall expend
any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by
the board of education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the
board.  Changes in the amount appropriated by the board shall require approval of the board.

Be it further resolved that for purposes of meeting emergency needs of the school district, transfers
of appropriations may be made by the superintendent or the business manager.

Be it further resolved, that the assigned monies for capital expenditures shall remain at $75,000.

Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Food
Service Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2024-2025 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Food Service Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Food Service Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2024-2025 is as follows:

Food Service
REVENUE:
     Local Sources 39,436$            
     State Sources 97,083              
     Federal Sources 556,871            
     Incoming transfer from Gen Fund -                   
TOTAL REVENUE 693,390

EXPENDITURES:
     Salaries 194,900            
     Employee Benefits 105,607            
     Purchased Services 26,859              
     Supplies and Materials 322,750            
     Capital Outlay 9,148                
     Other Expenditures 1,791                
     Transfer to Gen Fund 32,000              
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 693,055

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) 335                  

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 29,806             

ENDING FUND BALANCE 30,141
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Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Student/School
Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2024-2025 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Student/School Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Student/School Activity Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2024-2025 is as follows:

Student/School
Activity Fund

REVENUE:
     Local Sources - Current Year Elementary 23,190             
     Local Sources - Current Year Middle School 1,500               
     Local Sources - Current Year High School 81,000             
TOTAL REVENUE 105,690

EXPENDITURES:
     Support Services - Elementary 23,190             
     Support Services - Middle School 4,500               
     Support Services - High School 55,000             
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 82,690             

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) 23,000             

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 135,200           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 158,200

THIS RESOLUTION TAKES EFFECT JULY 1, 2025
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UNION CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

2025-2026 BUDGET NARRATIVE 

GENERAL FUND 

 

REVENUE: 

Local-  

*Decrease in asset sales and Community Unlimited busing.  

State- 

*Remove  

-3% MPSERS healthcare reimbursement 

-One-time deposit MPSERS 

-35j grant  

-97j grant 

*Increase per pupil to $10,000, reduction in 10 students  

Federal- 

*Remove homeless assistance grant  

Other Financing- 

*Decrease in prior year adjustment for CACC transportation bonus 

 

______________________________________________________________________ 

EXPENDITURES:  

 

Expenses that fall under multiple functions- 

*Salary and benefit (FICA, W/C, retirement) increases for all staff  

*Increase in medical insurance costs 

*Removal of MPSERS One time retirement across Basic Program, Added Needs, Pupil 
and Transportation functions.  

    

 



Basic Program- 

*Step and % increase. 

*Remove retired teacher position 

 

General Administration- 

*Remove purchase of Thrun policies/handbooks and scanning project (purchased in 
2024-2025 year) 

 

Operation & Maintenance- 

*Remove 97j security grant purchases from 2024-2025 year 

 

Central Support- 

*Remove purchase of K12 media, purchased in 2024-2025 year 

 

Athletics- 

* Added Athletic trainer 

*Decrease in equipment purchase 

 

Site Improvement Services- 

*Remove cost of survey and other fees for land purchase  

 

 

 



FINAL BUDGET NEW BUDGET
AMENDMENT JUNE of 2026

Jun-25 Jun-26

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $1,995,187 $1,812,643

REVENUE
Local Sources 1,538,271              1,506,619              (31,652)$    
State Sources 11,048,138            10,837,528            (210,610)$  
Federal Sources 299,119                 277,580                 (21,539)$    
Other Financing Sources 593,431                 580,000                 (13,431)$    
Transfers In-HL 32,000                   32,000                   -$           

TOTAL REVENUE 13,510,959$         13,233,727$         (277,232)$  

FINAL BUDGET NEW BUDGET
AMENDMENT JUNE of 2026

EXPENDITURES Jun-25 Jun-26
INSTRUCTION

Basic Program 6,161,659              5,984,217              (177,442)    
Added Needs 2,199,666              2,187,418              (12,248)      
Total Instruction 8,361,325              8,171,635              (189,690)    

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
Pupil 685,309                 671,043                 (14,266)      
Improvement Instructional Staff 251,093                 197,729                 (53,364)      
General Administration 485,402                 405,899                 (79,503)      
School Administration 737,889                 764,880                 26,991       
Fiscal Services 331,285                 341,415                 10,130       
Operation & Maintenance 1,285,595              1,192,461              (93,134)      
Transportation 727,297                 718,231                 (9,066)        
Central Support 220,469                 216,404                 (4,065)        
Athletics 564,128                 573,387                 9,259          
Community Services 4,444                     6,200                     1,756          
Payments to Other Govt Units -              
Site Improvement Services 2,925                     (2,925)        
Prior Period Adjustments -              
Debt Service 36,342                   36,159                   (183)           

Total Support Services 5,332,178              5,123,808              (208,370)    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 13,693,503           13,295,443           (398,060)    

EXCESS REVENUE (EXPENDITURES) (182,544)                (61,716)                  

Non-spendable (inventory) 10,410                   10,410                   
Committed (Track)
Assigned (Captial Expenditures) 75,000                   75,000                   
Unassigned (Undesignated) 853,018                 853,018                 

ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,812,643              1,750,927              

FUND BALANCE PERCENTAGE 13% 13%

FUND BALANCE PERCENTAGE EXCLUDING 147c 14% 14%

GENERAL FUND BUDGET COMPARISON
UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2026



BUDGET FINAL PROPOSED BUDGET DIFFERENCE B/W

JUNE 24-25 JUNE 2026 2024-25 & 2025-26

REVENUE

Local Sources 39,436$          40,000$                     564$                                 

State Sources 97,083            100,000                     2,917$                              

Federal Sources 556,871          510,000                     (46,871)$                           

TOTAL REVENUE 693,390$        650,000$                   (43,390)$                          

EXPENDITURES

Salaries 194,900          190,000                     (4,900)                               

Employee Benefits 105,607          100,000                     (5,607)                               

Purchased Services 26,859            20,000                       (6,859)                               

Supplies & Materials 322,750          300,000                     (22,750)                             

Capital Outlay 9,148              -                             (9,148)                               

Other Expense 1,791              1,500                         (291)                                  

Transfer Out 32,000            32,882                       882                                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 693,055$        644,382$                   (48,673)$                          

EXCESS REVENUE (EXPENDITURES) 335$               5,618$                       

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 29,806$          30,141$                     

ENDING FUND BALANCE 30,141$          35,759$                     

FOOD SERVICE FUND BUDGET COMPARISON

UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2026

BUDGET PROPOSAL 



RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY THE BOARD
OF EDUCATION UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

2025-2026 BUDGET
GENERAL FUND AND FOOD SERVICE

Resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations of Union City Community Schools
for the 2025-2026 fiscal year; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of
the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all revenue received by the Union City
Community Schools.
Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the general fund of the school district for fiscal year 2025-2026 which
includes 17.7822 mills of ad valorem taxes to be levied on non-homestead and non-qualified agricultural
property to be used for operating purposes is as follows:

Revenue:
     Local 1,506,619$      
     State 10,837,528      
     Federal 277,580           
     Other Financing Sources 580,000           
     Transfers in-HL 32,000             
Total Revenue 13,233,727      

Fund Balance, July 1 1,812,643        
     Less Designated for:
          Assigned/Capital Expenditures (75,000)            
          Non Spendable/Inventory (10,410)            
Estimated Fund Balance Available to Appropriate 1,727,233        
Total Available to Appropriate 14,960,960      
Be it further resolved that $13,295,443 of the total available to appropriate in the general fund is
hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:
Expenditures:
     Basic Program 5,984,217        
     Added Needs 2,187,418        
     Total Instruction 8,171,635        

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
     Pupil Support 671,043           
     Instructional Staff Suport 197,729            
     General Administration 405,899            
     School Administration 764,880           
     Business Services 341,415           
     Operation & Maintenance 1,192,461        
     Transportation 718,231           
     Central Support 216,404           
     Athletic Acivities 573,387           
     Community Services 6,200               
     Payments to Other Govt Units
     Site Improvement Services
     Prior Period Adjustments
     Debt Service 36,159             
     Fund Modification
     Total Support Services 5,123,808        
TOTAL Appropriated General Fund 13,295,443      
ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,750,927
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Be it further resolved, that no board of education member or employee of the school district shall expend
any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by
the board of education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the
board.  Changes in the amount appropriated by the board shall require approval of the board.

Be it further resolved that for purposes of meeting emergency needs of the school district, transfers
of appropriations may be made by the superintendent or the business manager.

Be it further resolved, that the assigned monies for capital expenditures shall remain at $75,000.

Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Food
Service Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2025-2026 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Food Service Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Food Service Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2025-2026 is as follows:

Food Service
REVENUE:
     Local Sources 40,000             
     State Sources 100,000           
     Federal Sources 510,000           
     Incoming transfer from Gen Fund -                   
TOTAL REVENUE 650,000

EXPENDITURES:
     Salaries 190,000           
     Employee Benefits 100,000           
     Purchased Services 20,000             
     Supplies and Materials 300,000           
     Capital Outlay -                   
     Other Expenditures 1,500               
     Transfer to Gen Fund 32,882             
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 644,382

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) 5,618               

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 30,141             

ENDING FUND BALANCE 35,759
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Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Student/School
Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2025-2026 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Student/School Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Student/School Activity Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2025-2026 is as follows:

REVENUE:
     Local Sources - Current Year Elementary 20,000             
     Local Sources - Current Year Middle School 5,500               
     Local Sources - Current Year High School 75,000             
TOTAL REVENUE 94,000

EXPENDITURES:
     Support Services - Elementary 15,000             
     Support Services - Middle School 4,000               
     Support Services - High School 56,000             
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 74,600             

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) 19,400             

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 158,200           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 154,600

THIS RESOLUTION TAKES EFFECT JULY 1, 2025
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Rescheduled Regular Meeting 
Monday, May 12, 2025 6:30 PM Eastern 

High School Media Center 
430 St. Joseph Street 

Union City, MI 49094   
   
  
Call To Order 
President Amber Herman called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 

Jennifer Gautsche: Present 
Amber Herman: Present 
Darin LaBar:  Absent  
Jeremy Steele:  Present  
Archie Mears:  Absent  
Paul Arlt:  Present  
Andrew Yockey Present 

  
Pledge of Allegiance 
  
Opening Statement 

Addition or Deletion of Items to the Agenda  
The Board of Education adds Action Item VIg Approval of MEGA Proposal for 
Surveying Services to the agenda. This motion, made by Jeremy Steele and seconded by 
Jennifer Gautsche, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 5 Nay: 0 
 
Consent Agenda 

The Board of Education approves the Consent Agenda as presented. This motion, made 
by Jeremy Steele and seconded by Andrew Yockey, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 5 Nay: 0 
 

Approval of Minutes 

Regular Meeting 4/21/25 
Closed Session 4/21/25 
Workshop Meeting 5/5/25 
  

Correspondence - None 
  
Comments From the Audience on Agenda Items - None 
  

Public Comments Statement 



Action Items 
Financials 

The Board of Education approves the financials for the month ending April 30, 2025. 
This motion, made by Jennifer Gautsche and seconded by Jeremy Steele, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 5 Nay: 0 
 
Ballot Language Resolution and Calling an Election on August 5, 2025 

The Board of Education approves a resolution to call a special election of the District on 
Tuesday, August 5, 2025, and place a bond proposal to borrow the amount of 
$19,110,000 on the ballot as presented. This motion, made by Jeremy Steele and 
seconded by Paul Arlt, Carried.  
Andrew Yockey: Yea, Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, 
Amber Herman: Yea 

 Yea: 5 Nay: 0 
 
CISD Budget Resolution 

The Board of Education disapproves the proposed general fund budget for 2025-2026 as 
presented. This motion, made by Jeremy Steele and seconded by Andrew Yockey, 
Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea, 
Amber Herman: Yea 

 Yea: 5 Nay: 0 

High School Night Custodian Hiring 
The Board of Education approves the hiring of Abigail Hoffman as the high school night 
custodian. This motion, made by Andrew Yockey and seconded by Paul Arlt, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 5 Nay: 0 
 
NEOLA Policy Repeal (Excluding current bullying policy 5517.01)   

The Board of Education approves the repeal of the NEOLA School Board Policies 
(excluding the current bullying policy 5517.01) as presented. This motion, made by 
Jeremy Steele and seconded by Andrew Yockey, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 5 Nay: 0 
 

Adoption of Thrun Policies (Excluding Policy 5207 Anti-Bullying) 
The Board of Education approves the adoption of the Thrun Policies (excluding Policy 
5207 Anti-Bullying) as presented. This motion, made by Jennifer Gautsche and seconded 
by Jeremy Steele, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 5 Nay: 0 



MEGA Proposal for Survey Services 
The Board of Education approves the proposal from MEGA for Surveying Services in the 
amount of $38,000 ($5,000 ES, $9000 MS, $23,500 HS). This motion, made by Andrew 
Yockey and seconded by Jeremy Steele, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 5 Nay: 0 
 
Discussion Items 

Calhoun Intermediate School District (CISD) Biennial Election Resolution 
Consideration 

The board discussed the election and the process. 

Public Comment - None 
  

Public Comments Statement 

Board Roundtable – Jennifer Gautsche 
  
Adjournment 

The Board of Education adjourns the rescheduled regular meeting. This motion, made by 
Jeremy Steele and seconded by Gautsche, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 5 Nay: 0 
President Amber Herman adjourned the meeting at 6:45 p.m. 

 
 
 
Jennifer Gautsche 
Secretary 
 
 
 
Kelly AcMoody 
Recording Secretary 



Special Meeting for CISD Biennial 
Election  
Monday, May 12, 2025 7:30 PM Eastern 

High School Media Center 
430 St. Joseph Street 

Union City, MI 49094   
   
  
Call To Order 
President Amber Herman called the meeting to order at 6:45 p.m. 

Jennifer Gautsche: Present 
Amber Herman: Present 
Darin LaBar:  Absent  
Jeremy Steele:  Present  
Archie Mears:  Absent  
Paul Arlt:  Present  
Andrew Yockey Present  
 
Comments From the Audience On Agenda Item - None 
  

Public Comments Statement 

Action Item 

Calhoun Intermediate School District (CISD) Biennial Election Resolution 
The Board of Education selects Amber Herman as the representative to vote for 
candidates at the June 2, 2025 biennial election. Further, the board directs Amber Herman 
to vote for Jeannie Goodrich and Kenneth Ponds for the two (2) six-year board terms 
expiring this year. This motion made by Jeremy Steele and seconded by Andrew Yockey, 
Carried. 
Andrew Yockey: Yea, Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, 
Amber Herman: Yea 

 Yea: 5 Nay: 0 
 

Closed Session 
The Board of Education adjourns to closed session for the purpose of considering the 
purchase of real property per Section 8(d) of the Open Meetings Act. This motion made 
by Andrew Yockey and seconded by Jeremy Steele, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea 
Yea: 5 Nay: 0 
 
President Amber Herman adjourned to closed session at 6:48 p.m. 

The Board of Education comes back into regular session. The motion made by Jennifer 
Gautsche and seconded by Paul Arlt, Carried. 
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea 
Yea: 5 Nay: 0 



Adjournment 
The Board of Education adjourns the special meeting. This motion made by Jeremy 
Steele and seconded by Paul Arlt, Carried. 
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 5 Nay: 0 
 
 

 

Jennifer Gautsche 
Secretary 
 
 
 
Kelly AcMoody 
Recording Secretary 



Monthly Board Meeting 
Tuesday, May 27, 2025 6:30 PM Eastern 

High School Media Center 
430 St. Joseph Street 

Union City, MI 49094   
   
  
Call To Order 
President Amber Herman called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 

Jennifer Gautsche: Present 
Amber Herman: Present 
Darin LaBar:  Present (Arrived at 6:32 p.m.) 
Jeremy Steele:  Present  
Archie Mears:  Absent  
Paul Arlt:  Present  
Andrew Yockey Present 
  

Pledge of Allegiance 
  

Opening Statement 

Comments From the Audience on Agenda Items - None 
  

Public Comments Statement 

Action Items 

High School Girls Basketball Summer Trips (Over 50 Miles and Overnight) 
The Board of Education approves the high school girls basketball team to go to Cedar 
Point June 9-10th for a tournament and to spend a day at the park; and for the team to 
attend Ferris State Team Camp June 24-25. This motion, made by Jeremy Steele and 
seconded by Paul Arlt, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 5 Nay: 0 
 

Darin LaBar arrived at 6:32 p.m. 
 
Athletic Trainer Contract for 2025-2026 

The Board of Education approves the athletic trainer contract in the amount of $5700/100 
hour block. This motion, made by Jennifer Gautsche and seconded by Jeremy Steele 
Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Jeremy 
Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 

Closed Session  
The Board of Education adjourns to closed session for the purpose of considering the 
purchase of real property per Section 8(d) of the Open Meetings Act. This motion made 
by Darin LaBar and seconded by Paul Arlt, Carried.  



Darin LaBar: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Andrew 
Yockey: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea 
Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
President Amber Herman adjourned to closed session at 6:47 p.m. 

The Board of Education comes back into open session. This motion made by Darin Labar 
and seconded by Jennifer Gautsche, Carried. 
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea 
Yea: 6 Nay:0 

 President Amber Herman called the meeting back to order at 7:50 p.m. 
 
Action Item Addition to the Agenda 

The Board of Education adds Action Item III d Approval of Purchase of Real Estate and 
Authorization of superintendent or designee to negotiate to the agenda. This motion made 
by Darin LaBar and seconded by Jennifer Gautsche, Carried. 
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy 
Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 
Approval of Purchase of Real Estate and Authorization of Superintendent to Negotiate 

The Board of Education approves the purchase of 410 South Street, Union City, 
Michigan, substantially in accordance with the terms of the proposed purchase agreement 
presented, and to authorize the superintendent or his designee, subject to legal review, to 
negotiate, modify, and execute the modified purchase agreement in the best interests of 
the district and to negotiate, modify, and execute such closing documents as are 
necessary to close the purchase transaction. This motion made by Darin LaBar and 
seconded by Andrew Yockey, Carried. 
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy 
Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 
Adjournment 

The Board of Education adjourns the special meeting. This motion made by Jennifer 
Gautsche and seconded by Darin LaBar, Carried. 
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy 
Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 

 President Amber Herman adjourned the special meeting at 7:53 p.m. 

 

 

 

 Jennifer Gautsche     Kelly AcMoody 
 Secretary      Recording Secretary 



 
Union City Cross Country  
Summer Team Camp 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
When:  July 13th - July 16th 
Where:  Platte River Campground @ Sleeping Bear Dunes National 
Lakeshore - 5685 Lake Michigan Road, Honor  MI  49640 
Who:  UC High School Cross Country athletes  
What:  Our team will travel to Platte River Campground.  We will camp in a 
group campsite.  We will run the famous Sleeping Bear Dunes trail as well 
as other scenic and challenging trails in the area.  There will be plenty of 
time for team bonding with activities such as swimming, eating, camp 
games, campfires, and much more! 
Coaches: 
Jessica Decker (HS coach) - (517) 465 - 0394 or Message HS Remind 
Clint Gautsche (MS coach) - (616) 780 - 2268 
 
 
 



What to bring:  You will need to bring items that will allow you to camp 
comfortably for three nights.  Our space is limited, please make sure you 
can fit all your items into one backpack.   

-​ Sleeping bag 
-​ Pillow 
-​ Clothing for three days including running attire 
-​ Swimsuit  
-​ Towel 
-​ Sunscreen and bug spray 
-​ Flashlight 
-​ Phone and phone charger 
-​ Favorite snacks - these will need to be kept in a vehicle or bear locker 

when not being eaten. 
-​ Shower items - there are modern amenities at the campsite 
-​ Favorite book, camp games, etc. 
-​ Socks (2 pair per day) 
-​ Running shoes 
-​ Sandals (for beach and shower room only) 
-​ Money for fast food on the ride up and and the ride back. Suggested 

amount $30 - $50 
 

Additional information:  We will be running 5-10 miles a day.  It is 
important that each athlete attend summer workouts and/or run on their 
own to build a base that will allow them to run this distance. Athletes will 
need to log 50 miles or more between June 1st and July 12th to attend 
camp.  Athletes will be given a log to track their mileage.  Logs are due to 
Coach Decker on or before July 12th, 2024. 
 
Cost:  $50 per athlete or donate a food/camp item.  Athletes may fundraise 
their cost by completing our Run-a-Thon and/or other fundraising 
opportunities.  Camp cost includes stay at the campground, three meals 
per day while at camp, snacks, and pizza the last night.  
 
 
Tentative Camp Itinerary: 



 
Sunday, July 13th at 11:30 am:  Depart from UC High School for camp.  
Runners will ride to camp with Coach Decker, Coach Gautsche, or a parent 
volunteer.  We will stop for a late lunch on the way up. 
4:00 PM - Arrive at camp.  Set up tents and other camp equipment. 
 
6:00 PM - Quick trail run (3-4 miles) 
 
7:00 PM - 9:30 PM - Dinner, campfire, showers 
 
10:00 PM - lights out 
 
Monday, July 14th: 
7:30 - 9:00 am - Wake up, breakfast, clean-up. 
 
9:00 AM - 12:00 PM -  Run the Dunes Trail at Sleeping Bear Dunes 
National Park.  Approximately 4-mile trail run through the dunes from Glen 
Arbor, MI to Lake Michigan and back.   
 
2:00 PM - 7:00 PM - Return to camp.  Swimming, exploring, hanging out. 
 
7:00 PM - 9:30 PM - Dinner, campfire, showers 
 
10:00 PM - Lights out 
 
Tuesday, July 15th 
7:30 - 9:00 AM - Wake up, breakfast, clean-up. 
 
9:00 AM - 12:00 PM - trail run (Lasso Loop - 6.6 miles)   
 
2:00 -4:30 PM - Beach time. 
 
5:00 - 7:00 PM -  Trail run 
 
7:00 - 9:30 PM - Dinner (pizza @ beach), games, swimming 



 
10:00 PM - Lights out. 
 
Wednesday, July 16th 
7:00 - 8:00 - Optional early morning run (3 miles). 
 
8:00 - 11:00 AM - wake up, breakfast, pack up. 
 
11:00 - 4:00 - Travel back to UC, stopping for lunch along the way. 
 
4:00 PM - Arrive back in UC. 



RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY THE BOARD
OF EDUCATION UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

2024-2025 BUDGET AMENDMENT
GENERAL FUND AND FOOD SERVICE

Resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations of Union City Community Schools
for the 2024-2025 fiscal year; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of
the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all revenue received by the Union City
Community Schools.
Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the general fund of the school district for fiscal year 2024-2025 which
includes 17.7822 mills of ad valorem taxes to be levied on non-homestead and non-qualified agricultural
property to be used for operating purposes is as follows:

Revenue:
     Local 1,538,271         
     State 11,048,138      
     Federal 299,119            
     Other Financing Sources 593,431            
     Transfers in-HL 32,000             
Total Revenue 13,510,959      

Fund Balance, July 1 1,995,187        
     Less Designated for:
          Assigned/Capital Expenditures (75,000)            
          Non Spendable/Inventory (10,410)            
Estimated Fund Balance Available to Appropriate 1,909,777        
Total Available to Appropriate 15,420,736      
Be it further resolved that $13,693,503 of the total available to appropriate in the general fund is
hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:
Expenditures:
     Basic Program 6,161,659         
     Added Needs 2,199,666         
     Total Instruction 8,361,325        

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
     Pupil Support 685,309           
     Instructional Staff Suport 251,093           
     General Administration 485,402           
     School Administration 737,889           
     Business Services 331,285           
     Operation & Maintenance 1,285,595        
     Transportation 727,297           
     Central Support 220,469           
     Athletic Acivities 564,128           
     Community Services 4,444               
     Payments to Other Govt Units
     Site Improvement Services 2,925               
     Prior Period Adjustments
     Debt Service 36,342             
     Fund Modification
     Total Support Services 5,332,178        
TOTAL Appropriated General Fund 13,693,503      
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ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,812,643

Be it further resolved, that no board of education member or employee of the school district shall expend
any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by
the board of education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the
board.  Changes in the amount appropriated by the board shall require approval of the board.

Be it further resolved that for purposes of meeting emergency needs of the school district, transfers
of appropriations may be made by the superintendent or the business manager.

Be it further resolved, that the assigned monies for capital expenditures shall remain at $75,000.

Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Food
Service Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2024-2025 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Food Service Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Food Service Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2024-2025 is as follows:

Food Service
REVENUE:
     Local Sources 39,436$            
     State Sources 97,083              
     Federal Sources 556,871            
     Incoming transfer from Gen Fund -                   
TOTAL REVENUE 693,390

EXPENDITURES:
     Salaries 194,900            
     Employee Benefits 105,607            
     Purchased Services 26,859              
     Supplies and Materials 322,750            
     Capital Outlay 9,148                
     Other Expenditures 1,791                
     Transfer to Gen Fund 32,000              
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 693,055

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) 335                  

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 29,806             

ENDING FUND BALANCE 30,141
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Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Student/School
Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2024-2025 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Student/School Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Student/School Activity Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2024-2025 is as follows:

Student/School
Activity Fund

REVENUE:
     Local Sources - Current Year Elementary 23,190             
     Local Sources - Current Year Middle School 1,500               
     Local Sources - Current Year High School 81,000             
TOTAL REVENUE 105,690

EXPENDITURES:
     Support Services - Elementary 23,190             
     Support Services - Middle School 4,500               
     Support Services - High School 55,000             
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 82,690             

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) 23,000             

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 135,200           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 158,200

THIS RESOLUTION TAKES EFFECT JULY 1, 2025
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RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY THE BOARD
OF EDUCATION UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

2025-2026 BUDGET
GENERAL FUND AND FOOD SERVICE

Resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations of Union City Community Schools
for the 2025-2026 fiscal year; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of
the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all revenue received by the Union City
Community Schools.
Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the general fund of the school district for fiscal year 2025-2026 which
includes 17.7822 mills of ad valorem taxes to be levied on non-homestead and non-qualified agricultural
property to be used for operating purposes is as follows:

Revenue:
     Local 1,506,619$      
     State 10,837,528      
     Federal 277,580           
     Other Financing Sources 580,000           
     Transfers in-HL 32,000             
Total Revenue 13,233,727      

Fund Balance, July 1 1,812,643        
     Less Designated for:
          Assigned/Capital Expenditures (75,000)            
          Non Spendable/Inventory (10,410)            
Estimated Fund Balance Available to Appropriate 1,727,233        
Total Available to Appropriate 14,960,960      
Be it further resolved that $13,295,443 of the total available to appropriate in the general fund is
hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:
Expenditures:
     Basic Program 5,984,217        
     Added Needs 2,187,418        
     Total Instruction 8,171,635        

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
     Pupil Support 671,043           
     Instructional Staff Suport 197,729            
     General Administration 405,899            
     School Administration 764,880           
     Business Services 341,415           
     Operation & Maintenance 1,192,461        
     Transportation 718,231           
     Central Support 216,404           
     Athletic Acivities 573,387           
     Community Services 6,200               
     Payments to Other Govt Units
     Site Improvement Services
     Prior Period Adjustments
     Debt Service 36,159             
     Fund Modification
     Total Support Services 5,123,808        
TOTAL Appropriated General Fund 13,295,443      
ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,750,927
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Be it further resolved, that no board of education member or employee of the school district shall expend
any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by
the board of education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the
board.  Changes in the amount appropriated by the board shall require approval of the board.

Be it further resolved that for purposes of meeting emergency needs of the school district, transfers
of appropriations may be made by the superintendent or the business manager.

Be it further resolved, that the assigned monies for capital expenditures shall remain at $75,000.

Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Food
Service Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2025-2026 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Food Service Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Food Service Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2025-2026 is as follows:

Food Service
REVENUE:
     Local Sources 40,000             
     State Sources 100,000           
     Federal Sources 510,000           
     Incoming transfer from Gen Fund -                   
TOTAL REVENUE 650,000

EXPENDITURES:
     Salaries 190,000           
     Employee Benefits 100,000           
     Purchased Services 20,000             
     Supplies and Materials 300,000           
     Capital Outlay -                   
     Other Expenditures 1,500               
     Transfer to Gen Fund 32,882             
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 644,382

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) 5,618               

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 30,141             

ENDING FUND BALANCE 35,759
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Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Student/School
Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2025-2026 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Student/School Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Student/School Activity Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2025-2026 is as follows:

REVENUE:
     Local Sources - Current Year Elementary 20,000             
     Local Sources - Current Year Middle School 5,500               
     Local Sources - Current Year High School 75,000             
TOTAL REVENUE 94,000

EXPENDITURES:
     Support Services - Elementary 15,000             
     Support Services - Middle School 4,000               
     Support Services - High School 56,000             
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 74,600             

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) 19,400             

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 158,200           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 154,600

THIS RESOLUTION TAKES EFFECT JULY 1, 2025
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RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTES 
IN ANTICIPATION OF STATE SCHOOL AID 

(AUGUST 2025 BORROWING THROUGH THE 
MICHIGAN FINANCE AUTHORITY) 

_______________________________________________________ 

Union City Community Schools, Branch and Calhoun Counties, Michigan (the “Issuer” or 
“School District”) 

A rescheduled regular meeting of the board of education of the Issuer (the “Board”) was 
held in the high school media center, within the boundaries of the Issuer, on the 23rd day of June, 
2025 at 6:30 o’clock in the p.m. (the “Meeting”). 

The Meeting was called to order by Darin LaBar, Vice-President. 

Present: Members                                

Absent: Members                                

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member ___________________ 
and supported by Member ____________________: 

WHEREAS, under the terms of Section 1225 of Act 451, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, 
as amended (the “Act”), the School District is authorized to borrow money for school operations 
and issue its notes therefor, in one or more series, pledging for the payment thereof moneys to be 
received by it pursuant to the State School Aid Act of 1979, Act 94, Public Acts of Michigan, 
1979, as amended (the “State Aid Act”), which notes shall be the full faith and credit obligation of 
the School District; and 

WHEREAS, the estimated amount of the state school aid appropriations allocated or to be 
allocated to the School District for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026 and expected to be received 
by the School District from October 2025 through August 2026, inclusive (the “2025/2026 State 
Aid” or the “Pledged State Aid”), is shown in paragraph 1 of Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the School District has the need to borrow the sum of not to exceed the 
amount shown in paragraph 2 of Exhibit A to pay operating expenses for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2026, which amount is estimated to be not more than 70% of the difference between the 
total state school aid funds apportioned or to be apportioned to the School District for the 
2025/2026 State Aid and that portion of the 2025/2026 State Aid already received or pledged; and 

WHEREAS, the School District plans to issue or has issued notes, bonds or other 
obligations subject to Section 148 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), 
relating to arbitrage and the rebate thereof, including but not limited to federally tax-exempt and/or 
tax-advantaged bonds and other obligations, not including this borrowing, during calendar year 
2025 in the aggregate principal amount shown in paragraph 3 of Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the School District determines that it is in its best interest to borrow the sum 
of not to exceed the amount shown in paragraph 2 of Exhibit A and issue and sell general 
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obligation notes in one or more series (the “Note” or “Notes”) of the School District to the 
Michigan Finance Authority (the “Authority”). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The School District, pursuant to Section 1225 of the Act, shall issue its Notes in 
one or more series in order to borrow for the above purpose a sum not to exceed the amount shown 
in paragraph 2 of Exhibit A, the final amount and series designation to be determined by an officer 
designated in paragraph 4 of Exhibit A, or a designee who shall be a member of the administrative 
staff or board of education of the School District (each an “Authorized Officer”), prior to the sale 
of the Notes, or such portion thereof as the Michigan Department of Treasury (the “Treasury”) 
may approve, if prior approval is necessary, and issue the Notes of the School District therefor in 
anticipation of the distribution of the Pledged State Aid. 

2. The Notes shall be issued in one or more series, bear interest at the rate or rates 
determined on the sale thereof, which shall not exceed the maximum rate permitted by law at the 
time of sale, be dated as set forth in paragraph 5 of Exhibit A, or as of the date of delivery, and be 
due and payable on the date or dates shown in paragraph 5 of Exhibit A. The Notes shall be payable 
in lawful money of the United States of America at a bank or trust company qualified to act as 
paying agent in the State of Michigan, as shall be designated by the Authority. The Notes shall be 
in denominations to be determined by an Authorized Officer prior to the sale of the Notes. The 
Notes shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity as specified in the purchase contract between 
the Authority and the School District (the “Purchase Contract”). 

3. The School District hereby appropriates a sufficient amount of the Pledged State 
Aid to repay the principal of and interest on the Notes. In addition, the full faith and credit of the 
School District is hereby irrevocably pledged for payment of the principal of and interest on the 
Notes and, in case of the insufficiency of the Pledged State Aid, the School District shall pay the 
Notes from any funds legally available therefor, and, if necessary, levy sufficient taxes on all 
taxable property in the School District for the payment thereof, subject to applicable constitutional 
and statutory tax rate limitations. 

4. In the event any Authorized Officer determines that it is in the best interest of the 
School District to choose to pay all or a portion of the principal of and interest on the Notes with 
set-aside installments: 

A. The School District shall set aside moneys in a separate fund with the depository 
designated in the Purchase Contract described below (the “Depository”) to pay the 
principal of and interest on the Notes when due in three (3), five (5) or seven (7) 
consecutive monthly set-aside installments (an “Installment” or the “Installments”), 
ending on July 20, 2026, and earlier on the 20th day of each month (or, in the case of 
June, the 22nd day of the month), or such other state school aid payment date as may be 
provided for under state law (each a “Payment Date”). If a Payment Date falls on a 
Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the Payment Date shall be the next business day. 
The payment to the Depository shall be made first from the Pledged State Aid received 
during the month of the Installment. If, for any reason, the Pledged State Aid received 
during the month of the Installment is insufficient to pay the Installment, then the 
School District pledges to use any and all other available funds to meet the Installment 
obligation. If the School District fails to set aside all or any portion of an Installment 
(the “Installment Shortfall”) on the Payment Date, the Authority is authorized, pursuant 
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to Section 17a(3) of the State Aid Act, to intercept 100% of the Pledged State Aid to 
be distributed to the School District beginning with the month following the School 
District’s failure to meet the Installment obligation and all months thereafter, in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Purchase Contract. Beginning with the 
month following the Installment Shortfall, the Authority shall intercept 100% of the 
Pledged State Aid to be distributed to the School District and apply the intercepted 
amount on the following priority basis: (i) the Installment Shortfall; (ii) the current 
month’s Installment; and (iii) any amounts remaining to be immediately distributed to 
the School District. The intercept process set forth above shall continue each month 
following the Installment Shortfall until sufficient funds are deposited with the 
Depository to pay the total principal of and interest on the Notes. Unless expressly 
authorized by the Authority, the maximum amount of each Installment will not exceed 
50% of the amount of Pledged State Aid due to the School District in any Installment 
month. 

B. If the School District has failed to deposit all or a portion of an Installment by the last 
business day of the month of the Installment, the Depository is authorized and directed 
to give written notice to the Authority, the State Treasurer and the School District on 
the first business day following the last business day of the month of the failure to 
deposit all or a portion of the Installment. Upon receipt of such written notice from the 
Depository, the Authority shall promptly notify the School District that it will 
immediately commence to intercept 100% of the Pledged State Aid. 

C. If on the date of the final Installment as specified in Schedule I to the Purchase Contract, 
the funds with the Depository are insufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the 
Notes when due, the School District, pursuant to Section 17a(3) of the State Aid Act to 
the extent necessary to meet the payment obligation, assigns to the Authority and 
authorizes and directs the State Treasurer to advance all or part of any state school aid 
payment which is dedicated for distribution or for which the appropriation authorizing 
the payment has been made. 

D. Any Authorized Officer is further authorized to agree, if required by the Authority, to 
assign to the Authority and authorize and direct the State Treasurer to intercept all or 
part of any state school aid payment which is dedicated for distribution or for which 
the appropriation authorizing the state school aid payment has been made pursuant to 
Section 17(a)(3) of the State Aid Act. 

E. Any Authorized Officer is further authorized to determine that each Installment is a 
partial mandatory redemption of a particular series of the Notes and that the last 
Installment is the maturity date of that series of the Notes, and such determination shall 
be conclusively evidenced by the Purchase Contract. 

F. The School District authorizes and consents to the Authority entering into an 
investment agreement with a financial institution for the investment of funds deposited 
with the Depository on behalf of the Authority and the School District, in the event the 
Authority determines to enter into such an agreement. 

5. Any Authorized Officer is authorized to sell all or a portion of the Notes to the 
Authority without an Installment payment schedule (the “No Set-Aside Notes”) pursuant to the 
provisions of this resolution. In that event: (A) any Authorized Officer is further authorized to 
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agree, if required by the Authority, to assign to the Authority and authorize and direct the State 
Treasurer to intercept or advance all or part of any state school aid payment which is dedicated for 
distribution or for which the appropriation authorizing the state school aid payment has been made 
pursuant to Section 17a(3) of the State Aid Act; (B) the School District acknowledges that payment 
of the principal of and interest on certain of the No Set-Aside Notes may be secured by a direct-
pay letter of credit issued for the account of the Authority and the School District by one or more 
providers selected by the Authority (each a “Letter of Credit”; and each issuer a “Letter of Credit 
Bank”); (C) it shall not be deemed a default by the School District under the provisions of the 
Purchase Contract or the No Set-Aside Notes if the principal of and interest on the No Set-Aside 
Notes shall have been paid in full when due to the Authority from proceeds of a drawing on the 
Letter of Credit and the drawing on the Letter of Credit is reimbursed by the School District on the 
designated date set forth in the reimbursement agreement relating to the Letter of Credit; and (D) 
the School District appoints the Authority as its agent to enter into the reimbursement agreement 
for and on behalf of the School District, if required by the Authority, as well as on the Authority’s 
own behalf, and the School District agrees to be referred to as an account party in the Letter of 
Credit obtained by the Authority to secure payment of the No Set-Aside Notes and any series of 
the Authority’s State Aid Revenue Notes issued to finance the Authority’s purchase of the No Set-
Aside Notes. 

6. The President and Secretary of the Board of Education shall execute the Notes on 
behalf of the School District, and the executed Notes shall be delivered to the Authority upon the 
receipt of the purchase price therefor. The Vice President, Treasurer, Superintendent, 
Assistant/Associate Superintendent, or individual acting in the capacity of the school business 
official may execute the Notes instead of either the President or Secretary. The foregoing officials 
are hereby authorized to execute and deliver a temporary Note or Notes and exchange, when 
available, final printed Notes therefor at the request of the Authority. If permitted by the Authority, 
Notes may be executed using electronic or facsimile signatures, with such electronic or facsimile 
signatures having the same legal effect and enforceability as a manual signature. 

7. Unless the Notes are issued as federally taxable, the School District hereby 
covenants for the benefit of all holders of the Notes to comply with all requirements of the Code 
that must be satisfied subsequent to the issuance of the Notes in order that the interest thereon be 
or continue to be excluded from gross income for federal income taxation purposes, including, but 
not limited to, requirements relating to the rebate of arbitrage earnings, if applicable, and the 
expenditure and investment of Note proceeds and moneys deemed to be Note proceeds.  

8. If necessary, any Authorized Officer is hereby authorized to make application to 
Treasury for and on behalf of the School District for an order approving the issuance of the Notes 
and to pay any applicable fee therefor, or a post-issuance filing fee, as applicable. 

9. Any Authorized Officer is hereby authorized to execute any documents or 
certificates necessary to complete the transaction including, but not limited to, any certificates 
relating to federal or state securities laws, rules or regulations. If permitted by the Authority, such 
documents or certificates may be executed using electronic or facsimile signatures, with such 
electronic or facsimile signatures having the same legal effect and enforceability as a manual 
signature. 

10. The Notes shall be sold to the Authority and the following provisions shall apply: 
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A. Any Authorized Officer is hereby authorized to execute and deliver one or more 
Purchase Contracts with the Authority (which shall be determined by whether one or 
more series of Notes are issued hereunder) in substantially the form attached hereto as 
Exhibit B reflecting the terms and conditions of the borrowing with such additions, 
deletions or substitutions (including without limitation additions, deletions or 
substitutions required by any Letter of Credit Bank(s) or any purchaser(s) of any series 
of the Authority’s State Aid Revenue Notes issued by the Authority to finance its 
purchase of the Notes), as the Authority and any Authorized Officer shall deem 
necessary and appropriate, including the number of Installments, if any, and their dates 
and amounts, and not inconsistent with the provisions of this resolution. The choice of 
whether to make Installments for the Notes and/or the number, dates and amounts of 
Installments shall be conclusively evidenced by the Purchase Contract. The Purchase 
Contract shall include the School District’s agreement with respect to any Installment 
not received by the Depository from the School District on the respective Payment 
Date, to pay the Authority an amount as invoiced by the Authority to recover its 
administrative costs and lost investment earnings attributable to that late payment. If 
permitted by the Authority, a Purchase Contract may be executed by an Authorized 
Officer using an electronic or facsimile signature, with such electronic or facsimile 
signature having the same legal effect and enforceability as a manual signature. 

B. Any Authorized Officer is further authorized to approve (i) the specific interest rate(s) 
to be borne by the Notes, not exceeding the maximum rate permitted by law, (ii) the 
purchase price of the Notes, not less than the price specified in paragraph 6 of Exhibit 
A, (iii) a guaranteed investment agreement or other permitted investment in accordance 
with state law for funds paid to the Depository, if applicable, (iv) direct payments of 
Pledged State Aid to and if required by the Authority, (v) if applicable, a default rate 
with respect to a private placement of the Notes, and (vi) other terms and conditions 
relating to the Notes and the sale thereof. 

C. The form of the No Set-Aside Notes shall contain the following language in 
substantially the form set forth below as applicable, with such additions, deletions, and 
substitutions (not inconsistent with the Purchase Contract) as the Authority and any 
Authorized Officer shall deem necessary and appropriate: 

To the extent permitted by law, the principal of and interest on this Note which 
remains unpaid after this Note has matured and all other outstanding and unpaid 
amounts owing by the School District under the Purchase Contract shall bear 
interest until paid at an interest rate per annum based upon a 360-day year for 
the actual number of days elapsed equal to the “Bank Reimbursement Rate” as 
described in Schedule I to the Purchase Contract. 

11. By opting to sell its Notes to the Authority, the School District hereby determines 
that it is in the best interest of the School District to sell its Notes to the Authority rather than sell 
the Notes at a competitive sale based upon the historical performance of the Authority’s note pool 
program whereby competitive interest rates and reduced costs of issuance are obtained by pooling 
several participating school districts in one or more series of notes. Any School District policy or 
bylaw that requires a bidding process to sell the Notes is suspended by this resolution with respect 
to the School District’s sale and issuance of the Notes. 



 

6 

12. Within fifteen (15) business days after issuance of the Notes, the Board hereby 
authorizes and directs the Superintendent to cause to be filed with Treasury any and all 
documentation required subsequent to the issuance of the Notes, along with any statutorily 
required fee. 

13. Each series of Notes issued hereunder are of equal standing as to the Pledged State 
Aid. The School District reserves the right to issue additional notes or other obligations that pledge 
the Pledged State Aid with the prior written consent of an authorized officer of the Authority. The 
School District further resolves and agrees that any additional notes or other obligations that pledge 
the Pledged State Aid (A) shall mature after the Notes, (B) shall be secured on a subordinate basis 
to the Notes with respect to the Pledged State Aid, and (C) shall comply with MCL 380.1225(3) 
and all other applicable state laws.  

14. The Authority has appointed Thrun Law Firm, P.C. to act as counsel to the 
underwriter and the structuring agent for the August 2025 state aid note program. The Board 
consents to Thrun Law Firm, P.C. representing this School District and acting as counsel to the 
underwriter and the structuring agent for the Authority’s August 2025 state aid note program. 

15. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions 
of this resolution be and the same hereby are rescinded. 

Ayes:  Members                 

Nays:  Members                  

Resolution declared adopted. 
  
Acting Secretary, Board of Education 

The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of Union 
City Community Schools, Branch and Calhoun Counties, Michigan, hereby certifies that the 
foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Board at the Meeting, 
the original of which is part of the Board’s minutes. The undersigned further certifies that notice 
of the Meeting was given to the public pursuant to the provisions of the Open Meetings Act (Act 
267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended). 

  
Acting Secretary, Board of Education 

MDF/rdb 
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EXHIBIT A 
 
1. Estimated 2025/2026 State Aid allocated or to be allocated for fiscal year ending June 30, 2026: 

$10,593,528.00 (total amount estimated to be received from October 1, 2025 through August 
31, 2026) 

2. Amount of borrowing not to exceed: $1,700,000 

3. Principal amount of notes, bonds or other obligations, including but not limited to federally 
tax-exempt and/or tax-advantaged bonds, not including this borrowing, that have been issued 
or are expected to be issued during the 2025 calendar year: $0 (include plans for voted or non-
voted bonds, refunding bonds, additional state aid notes, tax anticipation notes, installment 
purchase agreements, lines of credit, and lease-purchase agreements) 

4. Authorized Officer: President, Vice President, Secretary or Treasurer of the Board of 
Education, Superintendent, Assistant/Associate Superintendent, or individual acting in the 
capacity of the school business official, or a designee thereof 

5. The Notes shall be dated August 20, 2025 and shall mature on July 20, 2026, August 20, 2026, 
or such other date as determined by any Authorized Officer 

6. Purchase price: Not less than 97% of the principal amount of the Notes 

7. Five percent (5%) of estimated fiscal year 2024/2025 operating expenses: $684,675.15 
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EXHIBIT B 

FORM OF PURCHASE CONTRACT 

[Insert Name of School District Here] 

The Michigan Finance Authority (the “Authority”), a public body corporate and politic, separate 
and distinct from the State of Michigan, hereby offers to enter into this Purchase Contract with the Issuer 
named below (the “Issuer”) which, upon the acceptance of this offer by the Issuer, will be binding upon the 
Authority and the Issuer. This offer is made subject to acceptance on or before the date set forth below. The 
Issuer accepts the electronic or digital signature of the Authority’s Executive Director (or such other 
Authorized Officer of the Authority, as defined by Authority resolution) if set forth below and 
acknowledges that it has the same legal effect and enforceability as a manual signature. 

 
Upon the terms and conditions and upon the basis of the representations, warranties and agreements 

set forth herein, including those set forth in Schedule I hereto, the Authority hereby agrees to purchase from 
the Issuer, and the Issuer hereby agrees to sell and deliver to the Authority, notes (the “Notes”) in the 
principal amount and with the interest rate as set forth in Schedule I. The purchase price for the Notes shall 
be as set forth in Schedule I. 

 
-----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  ---- 

 
IF THREE, FIVE OR SEVEN SET-ASIDES ARE APPLICABLE, THE FOLLOWING 

LANGUAGE SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE PURCHASE CONTRACT: 
 
[The Issuer acknowledges that the Authority will purchase the Notes with proceeds from certain 

State Aid Revenue Notes, Series 2025A-1, to be issued by the Authority (the “Authority’s Notes”). The 
Issuer represents and warrants to, and agrees with, the Authority that (A) the Issuer has, and on the Closing 
Date (specified below) will have, full legal right, power and authority (1) to enter into this Purchase 
Contract, and (2) to sell and deliver the Notes to the Authority and pledge and assign to the Authority the 
moneys to be received by the Issuer pursuant to the State School Aid Act of 1979, as amended (the “State 
School Aid”), as provided herein and in the Issuer’s resolution authorizing the Notes, and the Issuer has 
duly authorized and approved the execution and delivery of and the performance by the Issuer of its 
obligations contained in this Purchase Contract, including those set forth in Schedule I; and (B) the Issuer 
shall promptly pay its pro rata share of the Costs of Issuance upon notification by the Authority. The term 
“Costs of Issuance” shall mean and may include underwriters’ discount, printing charges, rating agency 
charges, trustee fees, financial advisor fees, bidding agent fees, note counsel fees, and other counsel fees 
and issuance fees of the Authority and the underwriter(s) related to the Authority’s Notes; provided, 
however, that the Issuer’s pro rata share of such Costs of Issuance shall not exceed the amount set forth in 
Schedule I. 

 
The Issuer pledges to pay the principal of and interest on its Notes from its 2025/2026 State School 

Aid appropriations allocated or to be allocated to the Issuer for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026 and to 
be paid from October 2025 through August 2026, inclusive (the “Pledged State Aid”). Moneys to pay the 
principal of and interest on the Notes when due shall be set aside in a separate fund with the Depository (as 
defined in Schedule I) as hereinafter described, due in three (3), five (5), or seven (7) consecutive monthly 
set-aside installments (each an “Installment” or, together, the “Installments”) as specified in Schedule I, or 
such other State School Aid payment date as may be provided for under state law (the “Payment Date”). 
The payment to the Depository shall be made first from the Pledged State Aid received during the month 
of the Installment. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Issuer hereby irrevocably directs the Treasurer of the 
State of Michigan (the “State Treasurer”) to directly transfer to the Depository payment of the Issuer’s 
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current month’s Installment from the Pledged State Aid received during the month of the Installment on the 
Payment Date. If, for any reason, the Pledged State Aid received during the month of an Installment is 
insufficient to pay the Installment (an “Installment Shortfall”), the Issuer pledges to use any and all other 
legally available funds to pay the Installment Shortfall. If the Issuer has failed to deposit with the Depository 
all of the Installment Shortfall by the last business day of the month of the Installment, the Depository is 
authorized and directed to give written notice to the Authority, the State Treasurer, and the Issuer on the 
first business day following the last business day of the month of the failure to deposit all of the Installment 
Shortfall. Upon receipt of written notice from the Depository, the Authority shall promptly notify the Issuer 
that it will immediately commence to intercept Pledged State Aid as described herein.  

 
Pursuant to Section 17a(3) of the State School Aid Act of 1979, as amended (the “Act”), the 

Authority is authorized to intercept 100% of the Pledged State Aid to be distributed to the Issuer. Beginning 
with the month following the Installment Shortfall, for Pledged State Aid to be distributed to the Issuer 
pursuant to the Act on or before July 20, 2026, the Authority shall intercept 100% of that Pledged State Aid 
and apply the intercepted amount on the following priority basis: (A) to the Installment Shortfall; (B) to the 
current month’s Installment; and (C) any amounts remaining to be immediately distributed to the Issuer. 
Except as otherwise provided below, the intercept process set forth above shall continue each month 
following the Installment Shortfall until sufficient funds are deposited with the Depository to pay the 
principal of and interest on the Notes. 

 
Not later than June 30, 2026, the Issuer shall determine whether there will be sufficient funds on 

deposit with the Depository on July 20, 2026 (the date of the final Installment for the Notes) to pay the 
principal of and interest on the Notes when due on the final maturity date of the Notes. If the Issuer 
determines that there will be insufficient funds on deposit with the Depository on July 20, 2026 to pay the 
principal of and interest on the Notes on the final maturity date of the Notes, the Issuer will so notify the 
Authority by telephone and email not later than July 2, 2026 (email to: TreasMFA-
StateAidNote@michigan.gov; and telephone Melissa Lovegrove, 517-241-4207). If the Issuer's July 2026 
State School Aid payment will be less than the amount of the final Installment, the Issuer shall, by July 7, 
2026, provide the Authority and the Depository with written notice specifying the source and amount to be 
wired by the Issuer to the Depository to pay the difference between the amount of the final Installment and 
the July 2026 State School Aid payment (e.g., $___ will be wired to the Depository from [bank name]). 
The Issuer shall ensure that such amount due on the Notes is wired to and received by the Depository by 
no later than July 9, 2026. If such amount is not received by the Depository by July 9, 2026, then, subject 
to the provisions of the State Aid Agreement entered into among the Authority, the State Treasurer, the 
Depository, and the Trustee for the Authority related to the Authority’s Notes, the State Treasurer is 
authorized to advance a sufficient amount of the Issuer’s Pledged State Aid to be distributed to the Issuer 
on the August 20, 2026 payment date, as provided below, to pay the July 2026 Installment Shortfall. 
 

If on the date of the final Installment as specified in Schedule I, the funds on deposit with the 
Depository are insufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the Notes when due, and any and all other 
amounts owed by the Issuer as set forth in Schedule I (the “Payment Obligations”), and the Issuer also has 
an outstanding no set-aside state aid note issued as a separate series on August 20, 2025 (a “No Set-Aside 
Note”) and purchased by the Authority with proceeds from the Authority’s State Aid Revenue Notes, Series 
2025A-2, then the Issuer, pursuant to Section 17a(3) of the Act, to the extent necessary to meet the Payment 
Obligations, assigns to the Authority and, if requested by the Authority, authorizes and directs the State 
Treasurer to advance not to exceed a pro rata share of the Issuer’s Pledged State Aid to be distributed to the 
Issuer on the August 20, 2026 payment date, along with any State School Aid payment which is dedicated 
for distribution to the Issuer or for which the appropriation authorizing the payment has been made under 
the Act. The pro rata apportionment shall be determined based on a ratio of the respective Payment 
Obligations then outstanding on the Notes and the No Set-Aside Note, each less funds on deposit in, or 
allocable to, the related Municipal Obligation Account of the Issuer. 
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 As long as any Payment Obligations remain outstanding after July 20, 2026, any Pledged State Aid 
received by or on behalf of the Issuer pursuant to the Act and this Purchase Contract while the Issuer has 
outstanding Payment Obligations related to its No Set-Aside Note shall be applied to the respective Payment 
Obligations then outstanding on the Notes and the No Set-Aside Note on a pro rata basis, as described 
above. 
 

If the Issuer did not issue a No Set-Aside Note to the Authority, and if on the date of the final 
Installment as specified in Schedule I, the funds on deposit with the Depository are insufficient to pay the 
Payment Obligations on the Notes when due, then the Issuer, pursuant to Section 17a(3) of the Act, to the 
extent necessary to meet the Payment Obligations, assigns to the Authority and, if requested by the 
Authority, authorizes and directs the State Treasurer to advance all or a portion of the Issuer’s Pledged State 
Aid to be distributed to the Issuer which is dedicated for distribution or for which the appropriation 
authorizing payment has been made under the Act. 

 
If at any time and from time to time prior to the maturity date of the Notes the Authority has reason 

to believe that the Issuer will be unable to pay in full the principal of and interest on the Notes when due, 
the Authority, in its sole discretion, may by phone or email: 

 
(1) request from the Issuer a written confirmation of both its ability to pay the principal 

of and interest on the Notes when due and a description of the source(s) of funds for the repayment 
of the Notes. If the Issuer fails within ten (10) days to provide such confirmation to the satisfaction 
of the Authority, the Issuer hereby authorizes the intercept of any Pledged State Aid in such amount 
as determined by the Authority to be appropriate and further authorizes the Authority to give notice 
to the State Treasurer to intercept that amount of any Pledged State Aid which has not already been 
transferred to the Issuer. Any Pledged State Aid which is thus intercepted shall be transferred to 
the Depository and, after the Authority’s Notes are paid, any amounts remaining shall be 
immediately distributed to the Issuer; and/or  

 
(2) give notice to the Issuer requiring the Issuer to enter into one or more Tax Intercept 

Agreements (each a “TIA”) to provide additional security for the payment of the Notes, and the 
Issuer shall take the actions necessary to promptly enter into the TIA(s). Each TIA shall be in a 
form prescribed by the Authority, with such additions, deletions or substitutions reasonably 
required by any local taxing unit that collects operating tax revenues for the Issuer, and the 
delinquencies thereon, on behalf of the Issuer, as the Authority and any Authorized Officer shall 
deem necessary and appropriate. 

 
The Issuer consents to the Authority’s pledge and assignment of and grant of a security interest in 

the Authority’s rights and interest (subject to certain rights of indemnification) in the Notes and this 
Purchase Contract as security for the Authority’s Notes and a Trust Indenture dated as of August 1, 2025 
(the “Trust Indenture”), issued by the Authority pursuant to its Note Authorizing Resolution adopted May 
15, 2025, and for the Authority’s obligations under the Trust Indenture.] 
 
-----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  ---- 
 

IF NO SET-ASIDE INSTALLMENTS ARE APPLICABLE, THE FOLLOWING LANGUAGE 
SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE PURCHASE CONTRACT RELATING TO THE AUTHORITY’S 
STATE AID REVENUE NOTES SECURED BY A LETTER OF CREDIT (IF ANY): 

 
[The Issuer acknowledges that the Authority will purchase the Notes with proceeds from certain 

State Aid Revenue Notes, Series 2025A-2, to be issued by the Authority (the “Authority’s Notes”). The 
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Issuer represents and warrants to, and agrees with, the Authority that (A) the Issuer has, and on the Closing 
Date (specified below) will have, full legal right, power and authority (1) to enter into this Purchase 
Contract, and (2) to sell and deliver the Notes to the Authority and pledge and assign to the Authority the 
moneys to be received by the Issuer pursuant to the State School Aid Act of 1979, as amended (the “State 
School Aid”), as provided herein and in the Issuer’s resolution authorizing the Notes, and the Issuer has 
duly authorized and approved the execution and delivery of and the performance by the Issuer of its 
obligations contained in this Purchase Contract, including those set forth in Schedule I; and (B) the Issuer 
shall promptly pay its pro rata share of the Costs of Issuance upon notification by the Authority. The term 
“Costs of Issuance” shall mean and may include underwriters’ discount, printing charges, letter of credit 
fees and related charges of a letter of credit (including, without limitation, all other amounts owing by the 
Authority under the reimbursement agreement relating to the letter of credit), rating agency charges, trustee 
fees, financial advisor fees, bidding agent fees, note counsel fees, and other counsel fees and issuance fees 
of the Authority and the underwriter(s) related to the Authority’s Notes (as defined below); provided, 
however, that the Issuer’s pro rata share of such Costs of Issuance shall not exceed the amount set forth in 
Schedule I. 

 
The Issuer acknowledges that (A) the Authority will purchase the Notes with proceeds from the 

Authority’s Notes; and (B) the payment of the principal of and interest on the Authority’s Notes will be 
secured by a direct-pay letter of credit (the “Letter of Credit”) issued by ____________ (the “Bank”), 
pursuant to a reimbursement agreement among the Authority, U.S. Bank Trust Company, National 
Association (as Trustee and Depository), and the Bank, dated as of August 20, 2025 (the “Reimbursement 
Agreement”). 

 The Issuer agrees that it will deposit with the Depository (as defined in Schedule I) payment of the 
principal of and interest on the Notes in immediately available funds, the full amount of such principal of 
and interest on the Notes to be received by the Depository by 11:00 a.m. on the maturity date of the Notes. 
The Issuer pledges to pay the principal of and interest on its Notes from the 2025/2026 State School Aid 
appropriations allocated or to be allocated to the Issuer for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026 and to be 
paid from October 2025 through August 2026, inclusive (the “Pledged State Aid”). 
 

Not later than July 30, 2026, the Issuer shall determine whether there will be sufficient funds on 
deposit with the Depository on August 20, 2026 (the maturity date of the Notes) to pay the principal of and 
interest on the Notes when due on that maturity date. If the Issuer determines that there will be insufficient 
funds on deposit with the Depository on August 20, 2026 to pay the principal of and interest on the Notes 
on the maturity date of the Notes, the Issuer will so notify the Authority by telephone and email not later 
than July 30, 2026 (email to: TreasMFA-StateAidNote@michigan.gov; and telephone Melissa Lovegrove, 
517-241-4207). 
 
 If on the maturity date of the Notes there are insufficient funds on deposit with the Depository to 
pay the principal of and interest on the Notes when due, the Issuer, pursuant to Section 17a(3) of the State 
School Aid Act of 1979, as amended (the “Act”), to the extent necessary to pay the principal of and interest 
on the Notes when due, and any and all other amounts owed by the Issuer as set forth in Schedule I (the 
“Payment Obligations”), assigns to the Authority, pledges to the payment of the Payment Obligations, and 
authorizes and directs the Treasurer of the State of Michigan (the “State Treasurer”) to intercept or advance 
all or part of any State School Aid payment which is dedicated for distribution to the Issuer or for which 
the appropriation authorizing the payment has been made under the Act. The Issuer acknowledges that a 
State Aid Agreement will be entered into among the Authority, the State Treasurer, the Depository, and the 
Trustee for the Authority whereby the State Treasurer agrees to intercept and/or advance all or part of any 
State School Aid payment as described under this Purchase Contract. The Authority in its sole discretion 
may determine the amount of any State School Aid payment to be intercepted and the dates for such 
collection and application. The Authority and the Issuer may also agree to the collection and application of 
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other Issuer revenues to any unpaid Payment Obligations. State School Aid payments shall continue to be 
intercepted until all Payment Obligations have been paid in full. Notwithstanding the foregoing: 
 

(A) Subject to subparagraph (E) below, the Issuer hereby irrevocably directs the State of Michigan 
to pay to the Depository 100% of the Pledged State Aid to be distributed to the Issuer in August 
2026, and the Depository shall apply the August 2026 State School Aid payment on the following 
priority basis: (1) first, to pay the Bank the amount necessary to reimburse it for the drawing on the 
Letter of Credit to pay the principal of and interest on the Authority’s Notes on August 20, 2026; 
(2) second, all other amounts due and owing to the Bank under the Reimbursement Agreement; 
and (3) third, any amount remaining to be immediately distributed to the Issuer. 

 
(B) If the Issuer’s August 2026 State School Aid payment will be less than the aggregate amount 
of the principal of and interest on the Notes and the Issuer will pay any of the remaining amount 
due on the Notes from any source other than proceeds from its borrowing in the Authority’s August 
2026 state aid note pool, the Issuer shall give written notice by July 30, 2026 to the Authority and 
the Depository specifying each such source and amount (e.g., $___ will be wired to the Depository 
from [bank name]). The Issuer shall ensure that the remaining amount due on the Notes is wired to 
and received by the Depository by no later than August 12, 2026. 

 
(C) If at any time and from time to time prior to the maturity date of the Notes the Authority has 
reason to believe that the Issuer will be unable to pay in full the principal of and interest on the 
Notes when due, the Authority, in its sole discretion, may by phone or email: 

(1) request from the Issuer a written confirmation of both its ability to pay the principal of 
and interest on the Notes when due and a description of the source(s) of funds for the 
repayment of the Notes. If the Issuer fails within ten (10) days to provide such confirmation 
to the satisfaction of the Authority, the Issuer hereby authorizes the intercept of any 
Pledged State Aid in such amount as determined by the Authority to be appropriate and 
further authorizes the Authority to give notice to the State Treasurer to intercept that 
amount of any Pledged State Aid which has not already been transferred to the Issuer. Any 
Pledged State Aid which is thus intercepted shall be transferred to the Depository and shall 
be applied after the Authority’s Notes are paid in the same manner as provided in 
subparagraph (A) above; and/or 

(2) give notice to the Issuer requiring the Issuer to enter into one or more Tax Intercept 
Agreements (each a “TIA”) to provide additional security for the payment of the Notes and 
the Issuer shall take the actions necessary to promptly enter into the TIA(s). Each TIA shall 
be in a form prescribed by the Authority, with such additions, deletions or substitutions 
reasonably required by any local taxing unit that collects operating tax revenues for the 
Issuer, and the delinquencies thereon, on behalf of the Issuer, as the Authority and any 
Authorized Officer shall deem necessary and appropriate. 

(D) Failure to pay all or a portion of the Payment Obligations to the Authority by August 20, 2026 
shall constitute an event of default (“Default”) under this Purchase Contract and the Authority’s 
and the Bank’s rights and remedies upon such Default shall be as set forth in this Purchase Contract 
and Schedule I and in applicable law. 

 
(E) If the Issuer has also issued a state aid note as a separate series on August 20, 2025 that was 
purchased by the Authority with proceeds from the Authority’s State Aid Revenue Notes, Series 
2025A-1 (a “Set-Aside Note”), and the Set-Aside Note remains outstanding as of the August 20, 
2026 maturity date of the Notes, then the Authority’s intercept or advancement of the Issuer’s 
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Pledged State Aid to be distributed to the Issuer in August 2026, and the pro rata allocation of State 
School Aid intercepted after August 20, 2026, shall each be governed by the applicable provisions 
of (1) the State Aid Agreement entered into among the Authority, the State Treasurer, the 
Depository, and the Trustee for the Authority related to the Notes and the Authority’s Notes, (2) 
the State Aid Agreement entered into among the Authority, the State Treasurer, the Depository, 
and the Trustee for the Authority related to the Set-Aside Note and the Authority’s State Aid 
Revenue Notes, Series 2025A-1, and (3) the Purchase Contract entered into by the Issuer and the 
Authority with respect to the Set-Aside Note. 
 
The Issuer consents to the Authority’s pledge and assignment of and grant of a security interest in 

the Authority’s rights and interest (subject to certain rights of indemnification) in the Notes and this 
Purchase Contract as security for the Authority’s Notes and a Trust Indenture dated as of August 1, 2025 
(the “Trust Indenture”), issued by the Authority pursuant to its Note Authorizing Resolution adopted May 
15, 2025 and for the Authority’s obligations under the Reimbursement Agreement.] 
 
-----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  --- 

 
The Issuer further acknowledges that Section 15 of the Authority’s enabling statute, the Shared 

Credit Rating Act, as amended, provides for a statutory lien on the Authority’s pledge of the Pledged State 
Aid which is paramount and superior to all other liens for the sole purpose of paying the principal of, and 
interest on, (A) the Authority’s Notes and (B) if proceeds of any state aid revenue notes of any other series 
issued and delivered by the Authority concurrently with the Authority’s Notes are used to purchase any 
other notes of the Issuer, those other state aid revenue notes. 

 
The Issuer further acknowledges that Section 17a(3) of the Act does not require the State to make 

an appropriation to any school district or intermediate school district and shall not be construed as creating 
an indebtedness of the State. 

 
With respect to any payment not received from the Issuer by the Depository by the time and date 

due under this Purchase Contract, the Issuer agrees to pay the Authority an amount as invoiced by the 
Authority to recover its administrative costs attributable to the late payment. The Issuer further agrees to 
reimburse the Authority (A) for any and all amounts which the Authority may have to rebate to the federal 
government due to investment income which the Issuer may earn in connection with the issuance or 
repayment of its Notes and (B) for the Issuer’s pro rata share of the Costs of Issuance that were paid by the 
Authority in the event that the Authority is required to rebate investment earnings to the federal government 
regardless, in either case, whether the Issuer is subject to such rebate or not. In the event the Issuer does not 
meet any arbitrage rebate exception pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the 
regulations promulgated thereunder, relative to the Notes, the Issuer will make any required rebate payment 
to the federal government when due. 

 
The Issuer shall make the Notes and its other documents, certificates and closing opinions as the 

Authority shall require (the “Closing Documents”) available for inspection by the Authority on August [8], 
2025, at the offices of the Thrun Law Firm, P.C., East Lansing, Michigan. At 9:00 a.m., prevailing Eastern 
Time, on August 20, 2025 (the “Closing Date”), or at another date and time determined by the Authority, 
the Issuer shall deliver the Notes to the Authority at the offices of __________________, Lansing, 
Michigan, together with the Closing Documents, and the Authority shall accept delivery of the Notes and 
the Closing Documents and pay the purchase price for the Notes. 
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The Authority shall have the right in its sole discretion to terminate the Authority’s obligations 

under this Purchase Contract to purchase, accept delivery of and pay for the Notes if the Authority is unable 
for any reason to sell and deliver the Authority’s Notes on or before the Closing Date. 

 
Michigan Finance Authority 

 
 

By  
Its Authorized Officer 

Accepted and Agreed to this 
__________ day of July, 2025 
__________________________ (the “Issuer”) 
By  

Title:  
 

 
(Signature page to Purchase Contract)
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Schedule I 

[INSTALLMENT PAYMENT SCHEDULE] 

All capitalized terms used and not expressly defined in this Schedule I shall have the meanings given to 
them in the Purchase Contract to which this Schedule I is attached (the “Purchase Contract”). 

1. The Issuer hereby covenants that it will deposit all Installment payments as set forth in paragraph 9 
below with U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association, or its successor (the “Depository”) at its 
designated corporate trust office located in Detroit, Michigan, in accordance with this Purchase Contract 
and the Issuer’s resolution authorizing the Notes. [The Issuer directs the Depository to use the proceeds of 
the Installment payments to acquire U.S. Treasury Obligations state and local government series (“SLGS”) 
and/or such other U.S. Treasury notes, bonds, bills and securities as authorized and directed by the Authority 
and as permitted by law, or, if authorized and directed by the Authority, to enter into an investment contract 
with a financial institution on behalf of the Issuer for the investment of the Installment payments.] In the 
event the Depository resigns, or is removed, the Issuer hereby accepts and appoints a successor depository 
appointed by the Authority as depository for the Notes. 

2. The number of Installments shall be as set forth in paragraph 9 below. The Issuer hereby agrees to 
deposit funds with the Depository in accordance with the Purchase Contract and its resolution authorizing 
the Notes. 

3. The Issuer covenants that it will deliver from time to time such additional information regarding 
the financial condition of the Issuer as the Authority may reasonably request. 

4. The Issuer covenants that the principal amount of the Notes and the interest thereon, together with 
the amounts payable as to principal and interest on any additional notes or other obligations of equal 
standing with the Notes as to the Pledged State Aid, will not exceed 70% of the amount of State School Aid 
to be received by the Issuer during the period from October 1, 2025, through August 31, 2026. 

5. The principal amount and the initial interest rate on the Notes shall not exceed $____________ and 
_____% per annum, respectively. 

6. The Issuer’s pro rata share of the Costs of Issuance shall not exceed: (A) $__________, plus (B) 
the Issuer’s pro rata share of any related charges pursuant to the Trust Indenture. 

7. The Notes shall be dated August 20, 2025 and shall mature on July 20, 2026. 

8. The purchase price of the Notes shall be $_______________ (par of $___________ [less net 
discount of $____________] [plus net premium of $___________]). 

9. The amounts of the Installments on the Payment Dates are: 

P   Payment Date Installment 
  

10. As long as the Notes or any amounts due and owing to the Authority under this Purchase Contract 
are outstanding, the Issuer shall neither pledge nor make any request for an advancement pursuant to Section 
17b of the State School Aid Act of 1979, as amended, of any portion of its Pledged State Aid, October 2026 
State School Aid, or State School Aid payable thereafter without the prior written consent of the Authority, 
by its Authorized Officer, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Issuer shall not, at any 
time prior to the maturity of the Notes, issue any other obligations pledging the Pledged State Aid (the 
“Other Obligations”) unless: (i) the Issuer shall have given prior written notice to the Authority of the 
Issuer’s intent to issue any Other Obligations promptly after forming such intent; (ii) any Other Obligations 
shall mature after August 20, 2026; and (iii) any pledge of the Pledged State Aid as security for the payment 
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of any Other Obligations shall be: (A) expressly subject to the prior right of interception set forth in this 
Purchase Contract; and (B) expressly subordinate, under written subordination terms satisfactory to the 
Authority and its counsel, to the Issuer’s prior pledge of Pledged State Aid as security for payment of the 
Notes. “Other Obligations” as defined in this paragraph shall not include state aid notes, if any, issued by 
the Issuer as a separate series on August 20, 2025 and purchased by the Authority with proceeds from its 
State Aid Revenue Notes, Series 2025A-2, to be issued by the Authority pursuant to the Trust Indenture. 
Any one or more of the foregoing restrictions set forth in this paragraph may be waived in writing by the 
Authority, by its Authorized Officer, in his or her sole and absolute discretion. 

11. The Notes and related funds on hand with the Depository are Security (as that term is defined in 
the Trust Indenture) for the Authority and U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association, as the Trustee 
(the “Trustee”). The Issuer authorizes the Authority, and the Authority may direct the Depository, to enter 
into an investment agreement with a financial institution for investment of such funds on behalf of the 
Authority and the Issuer. Subject to all ownership and security interests of the Authority, the Trustee and 
the Depository in and to such funds, accounts and investment, and to the extent required by law, an 
undivided interest in and to such investment, in the Issuer’s designated allocable amount, will be granted 
to the Issuer. 

[Note: If a Purchaser of the Authority’s State Aid Revenue Notes, Series 2025A-__, requires particular 
provisions for determining the interest rate on the Notes or a default interest rate, such provisions will 
be added to this Schedule I, as appropriate]
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Schedule I 
 

[NO INSTALLMENTS] 
 
All capitalized terms used and not expressly defined in this Schedule I shall have the meanings given to 
them in the Purchase Contract to which this Schedule I is attached (the “Purchase Contract”). 

1. The Issuer hereby covenants that it will deposit or cause to be deposited funds to pay principal of 
and interest on the Notes with U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association, or its successor (the 
“Depository”) at its designated corporate trust office located in Detroit, Michigan, in accordance with this 
Purchase Contract and the Issuer’s resolution authorizing the Notes. In the event the Depository resigns, or 
is removed, the Issuer hereby accepts and appoints a successor depository appointed by the Authority as 
depository for the Notes. 

2. The Issuer covenants that it will deliver from time to time such additional information regarding 
the financial condition of the Issuer as the Authority may reasonably request. 

3. The Issuer covenants that the principal amount of the Notes and the interest thereon, together with 
the amounts payable as to principal and interest on any additional notes or other obligations of equal 
standing with the Notes as to the Pledged State Aid, will not exceed 70% of the amount of State School Aid 
to be received by the Issuer during the period from October 1, 2025, through August 31, 2026. 

4. The principal amount and the initial interest rate on the Notes shall not exceed $__________ and 
_________% per annum, respectively. 

5. The Issuer’s pro rata share of the Costs of Issuance shall not exceed: (A) $__________, plus (B) 
the Issuer’s pro rata share of any related charges pursuant to the Reimbursement Agreement among the 
Authority, the Bank and the Depository (including, without limitation, all other amounts owing by the 
Authority under the Reimbursement Agreement and the Bank’s initial fee). 

6. The Notes shall be dated August 20, 2025 and shall mature on August 20, 2026. 

7. The purchase price of the Notes shall be $_________ (par of $__________ [less net discount of 
$_____________] [plus net premium of $____________]). 

8. Drawings on the Letter of Credit shall be reimbursed to the Bank on the same day in immediately 
available funds and reasonable charges and expenses which the Bank may pay or incur relative to the Letter 
of Credit shall be reimbursed to the Bank on demand as provided in the Reimbursement Agreement. Interest 
shall be payable to the Bank at a daily fluctuating interest rate per annum (the “Bank Reimbursement Rate”) 
equal to (i) in the case of any amount drawn under the Letter of Credit and not so reimbursed, the Base Rate 
plus ____ percent (__.0%); and (ii) in the case of any aforesaid reasonable charges and expenses which the 
Bank may pay or incur relative to the Letter of Credit, the Base Rate plus ____ percent (__.0%). For 
purposes of this paragraph: 

“Base Rate” means, for any day, the higher of (i) the Prime Rate; and (ii) _____percent (___%) per annum. 

“Prime Rate” means the rate of interest last quoted by The Wall Street Journal as the “Prime Rate” in the 
U.S. or, if The Wall Street Journal ceases to quote such rate, the highest per annum interest rate published 
by the Federal Reserve Board in Federal Reserve Statistical Release H.15 (519) (Selected Interest Rates) 
as the “bank prime loan” rate or, if such rate is no longer quoted therein, any similar rate quoted therein (as 
determined by the Bank) or any similar release by the Federal Reserve Board (as determined by the Bank). 
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Each change in the Prime Rate shall be effective from and including the date such change is publicly 
announced or quoted as being effective. 

9. As long as the Notes or any amounts due and owing to the Authority under this Purchase Contract 
are outstanding, the Issuer shall neither pledge nor make any request for an advancement pursuant to Section 
17b of the State School Aid Act of 1979, as amended, of any portion of its Pledged State Aid, October 2026 
State School Aid, or State School Aid payable thereafter without the prior written consent of the Authority, 
by its Authorized Officer, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Issuer shall not, at any 
time prior to the maturity of the Notes, issue any other obligations pledging the Pledged State Aid (the 
“Other Obligations”) unless: (i) the Issuer shall have given prior written notice to the Authority of the 
Issuer’s intent to issue any Other Obligations promptly after forming such intent; (ii) any Other Obligations 
shall mature after August 20, 2026, and (iii) any pledge of the Pledged State Aid as security for the payment 
of any Other Obligations shall be: (A) expressly subject to the prior right of interception set forth in this 
Purchase Contract; and (B) expressly subordinate, under written subordination terms satisfactory to the 
Authority and its counsel, to the Issuer’s prior pledge of Pledged State Aid as security for the payment of 
the Notes. “Other Obligations” as defined in this paragraph shall not include state aid notes, if any, issued 
by the Issuer as a separate series on August 20, 2025 and purchased by the Authority with proceeds from 
its State Aid Revenue Notes, Series 2025A-1, to be issued by the Authority pursuant to the Trust Indenture. 
Any one or more of the foregoing restrictions set forth in this paragraph may be waived in writing by the 
Authority, by its Authorized Officer, in his or her sole and absolute discretion. 
 
[Note: If a Purchaser of the Authority’s State Aid Revenue Notes, Series 2025A-__, requires particular 
provisions for determining the interest rate on the Notes or a default interest rate, such provisions will 
be modified, or added to, this Schedule I, as appropriate]  









UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
SCHOOLS OF CHOICE RESOLUTION 

 
A rescheduled regular meeting of the Board of Education of the Union City 
Community School District, Branch and Calhoun Counties, Michigan, was held 
in the Union City High School Media Center in said district on the 23rd day of 
June, 2025, at 6:30 p.m. 
 
The meeting was called to order by  
 
 Present: Members:  
 
 Absent: Members:  
 
The following preamble and resolution was offered by Member 
and supported by Member  
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Sections 105 and 105c of the 
State School Aid Act of 1979, as amended by Public Act 119 of 1999, schools 
may opt in or opt out of the schools of choice programs. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Union City Community School District certifies that it will participate and 
accept applications for enrollment by resident students within the Calhoun 
Intermediate School District for purposes of operating a schools of choice 
program for the first semester of the 2025-2026 school year; 
 
further, that the Union City Community School District certifies that it will 
accept applications for enrollment by resident students of contiguous school 
districts located in another intermediate school district for purposes of 
operating a schools of choice program for the 2025-2026 school year; 
 
further, that the Union City Community School District certifies that it will 
participate in the schools of choice program for the second semester of the 
2025-2026 school year.  
 
 Ayes:  Members:   
 
 
 Nays:  Members: 
 
 
 
 



 
Resolution declared adopted.          _________ 
        Acting Secretary, Union City Board of Education 
 
 
The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education 
of the Union City Community School District, Branch and Calhoun Counties, 
Michigan, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a 
resolution adopted by the Board of Education at a regular meeting held on the 
23rd day of June, 2025, the original of which resolution is a part of the Board’s 
minutes, and further certifies that notice of the meeting was given to the public 
under the Open Meetings Act, 1976 , PA 267, as amended. 
 
 
 
                   ___________ 
       Acting Secretary, Union City Board of Education 













































































































From: noreply@mhsaa.com
Subject: MHSAA Update- June 17

Date: June 17, 2025 at 3:26 PM
To: Chris Katz ckatz@unioncityschools.org

Dear MHSAA Member School Administrators,

This email reminds you that Public Act 37 of 2024 will take effect beginning with the 2025-26
school year (August 1) and includes a new requirement for all high school coaches to have
current CPR certification and training in the use of an AED (Automated External Defibrillator).

The longstanding MHSAA rule required current CPR certification for all head coaches at the
high school and middle school levels. PA 37 now includes all high school coaches (head
coach, assistant coach, paid or volunteer coach) in this CPR and AED requirement. The new
law does not change the CPR requirement for middle schools, as it remains for head
coaches only. 

The certification must be obtained through a provider or program approved by the Michigan
Department of Education. A list of approved MDE providers can be found at this link:

https://www.michigan.gov/mde/services/ed-serv/ed-cert/cert-guidance/becoming-a-
teacher/cpr-first-aid

As we shared during last fall’s Update Meeting tour, a package of bills was signed into law by
elected leaders at the 2024 NFL Draft in Detroit.  The details and specific requirements of
this legislation have been a work in progress over the past several months. The MHSAA
continues to advocate for additional state government funding for AEDs, but the current state
budget process is moving more slowly than usual for the upcoming fiscal year.   Our staff will
continue to keep all member school leaders posted on developments in this area.

We encourage all member schools to:

Communicate this new requirement to all high school coaches (head coaches,
assistant coaches, paid and volunteer) now.
Identify approved CPR/AED training opportunities that meet the MDE standards.
Monitor and document high school coach certification status to ensure compliance.

Please know that high schools will attest to the MHSAA each season that all high school
coaches are meeting this requirement.

Please contact the MHSAA with any questions or concerns.

Thank you.

MARK UYL
Executive Director
Michigan High School Athletic Association
517-332-5046
www.MHSAA.com

mailto:noreply@mhsaa.com
mailto:Katzckatz@unioncityschools.org
mailto:Katzckatz@unioncityschools.org
https://mandrillapp.com/track/click/30936621/www.michigan.gov?p=eyJzIjoiTFFCaDR2R2NpeDMzQzhDdnZrc0FpS3JxNHhVIiwidiI6MiwicCI6IntcInVcIjozMDkzNjYyMSxcInZcIjoyLFwidXJsXCI6XCJodHRwczpcXFwvXFxcL3d3dy5taWNoaWdhbi5nb3ZcXFwvbWRlXFxcL3NlcnZpY2VzXFxcL2VkLXNlcnZcXFwvZWQtY2VydFxcXC9jZXJ0LWd1aWRhbmNlXFxcL2JlY29taW5nLWEtdGVhY2hlclxcXC9jcHItZmlyc3QtYWlkXCIsXCJpZFwiOlwiMzIxYmViZDIyY2FjNGRhNzgyMmRiOGRlMGE2ZmY0MGRcIixcInVybF9pZHNcIjpbXCI1NzU0ODIyZGE0ZWE5NTQ2YjczNmM1NWRmMzg5Y2E2MGU1YzEwOGMwXCJdLFwibXNnX3RzXCI6MTc1MDE4ODM2OH0ifQ
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June 1, 2025 

Board of Education 
Union City Community Schools 
430 Saint Joseph St. 
Union City, MI 49094 

We are engaged to audit the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of Union City Community Schools for the year ended June 30, 2025. Professional 
standards require that we provide you with the following information related to our audit. We would also appreciate 
the opportunity to meet with you to discuss this information further since a two-way dialogue can provide valuable 
information for the audit process. 

Our Responsibility under U.S. Generally Accepted Auditing Standards, Government Auditing Standards and the 
Uniform Guidance 

As stated in our engagement letter dated June 1, 2025, our responsibility, as described by professional standards, 
is to express opinions about whether the financial statements prepared by management with your oversight are 
fairly presented, in all material respects, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.  Our audit 
of the financial statements does not relieve you or management of your responsibilities. 

In planning and performing our audit, we will consider Union City Community Schools’ internal control over financial 
reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. We will also consider 
internal control over compliance with requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal 
program in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance 
and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance. 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Union City Community Schools’ financial statements are 
free of material misstatement, we will perform tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grants. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions is not an objective of our 
audit. Also, in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, we will examine, on a test basis, evidence about Union City 
Community Schools’ compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the U.S. Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) Compliance Supplement applicable to each of its major federal programs for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on Union City Community Schools’ compliance with those requirements. While 
our audit will provide a reasonable basis for our opinion, it will not provide a legal determination on Union City 
Community Schools’ compliance with those requirements. 

Generally accepted accounting principles provide for certain required supplementary information (RSI) to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Our responsibility with respect to Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis, Budgetary Comparison Information, and Pension and OPEB RSI, which supplements the basic financial 
statements, is to apply certain limited procedures in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. 
However, the RSI will not be audited and, because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
appropriate evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance, we will not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on the RSI.  

We have been engaged to report on Combining Fund Statements, which accompany the financial statements but 
are not RSI. We have also been engaged to report on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards which is not 
RSI.  Our responsibility for this supplementary information, as described by professional standards, is to evaluate 
the presentation of the supplementary information in relation to the financial statements as a whole and to report 
on whether the supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole.  

 

 



 

 

Planned Scope, Timing of the Audit, Significant Risks, and Other  

An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements; therefore, our audit will involve judgment about the number of transactions to be examined and the 
areas to be tested. 

Our audit will include obtaining an understanding of the entity and its environment, including the system of internal 
control, sufficient to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements and to design the nature, 
timing, and extent of further audit procedures. Material misstatements may result from (1) errors, (2) fraudulent 
financial reporting, (3) misappropriation of assets, or (4) violations of laws or governmental regulations that are 
attributable to the entity or to acts by management or employees acting on behalf of the entity. We will generally 
communicate our significant findings at the conclusion of the audit. However, some matters could be communicated 
sooner, particularly if significant difficulties are encountered during the audit where assistance is needed to 
overcome the difficulties or if the difficulties may lead to a modified opinion. We will also communicate any internal 
control related matters that are required to be communicated under professional standards. 

We have identified the following significant risks of material misstatement as part of our auditing planning:  

 According to Generally Accepted Auditing Standards (GAAS), significant risks include management 
override of controls. 

 GAAS presumes that revenue recognition is a significant risk. 

We expect to begin our audit on approximately July 28, 2025 and issue our report prior to November 1, 2025. Nancy 
Barton, CPA is the engagement manager and is responsible for supervising the engagement and signing the report 
or authorizing another individual to sign it. 

This information is intended solely for the use of Board of Education and management of Union City Community 
Schools and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

Very truly yours, 

Willis and Jurasek, P.C. 
Willis and Jurasek, P.C. 
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